EcoP1I system due to the low EOP of phage both on lysogenic and parent strains.

Therefore genes coding for the two enzymes of restriction-modifi cation system, endonuclease
(Res) as well as methyltransferase (Mod) are actively expressed in E. “horticola” and E. amylovora
cells.  Differences in phage response to the presence of RM-system in the lysogenic host correlate
with the number of recognition sequences on their DNA and the availability of adsorption sites.

Changes in E. “horticola” sensitivity to phages after P1 plasmid loss. Since Eho 60-1N(P1)
and 450(P1) were able to lose the plasmid prophage P1 with high frequency several isogenic Р1–-
clones were tested for sensitivity to phages FE44, E105, 49 and 59. As it can be seen from the results
presented in Table 2 all cured bacteria regained sensitivity and signifi cantly changed the effi ciency
of plating value regarding the indicated phages. Thus the phage FE44/450 EOP on the cured variants
of 60-1N and 450 increased by 2–3 times. A slight increase of this value was also observed for
phage 49 which was titrated on Р1-cured variants of both strains. At the same time, the phage 59
is characterized by both slight increase or decrease of EOP depending on certain isogenic clone of

63ISSN 0201-8462. Ì³êðîá³îë. æóðí., 2014, Ò. 76, ¹ 2

60-1N(Р1–) used. Bacteria 450(Р1–) albeit slightly but in general increased the titer of this phage.
Finally, in contrast to phages FE44, 49 and 59 the phage E105 when titrated on Р1– derivatives of
60-1N strain lost EOP by approximately 50% compared to that on the parent strain.

Table 2
Effi ciency of plating of phages FE44, Е105, 49 and 59 on strains E. “horticola” 60-1N,

450 and their derivatives

Strains
Bacteriophages

FE44/450 E105 59 49

60-1N 1,00 1,00 0* 1,00

60-1N(P1–)-1 2,70 0,37 1,50 0,85

60-1N(P1–)-2 2,00 0,57 1,20 1,25

60-1N(P1–)-3 2,40 0,57 1,50 1,95

60-1N(P1–)-4 2,20 0,63 0,50 1,30

60-1N(P1–)-5 2,90 0,40 0,90 1,25

450 1,00 – 1,00 1,00

450(Р1–)-1 2,25 – 1,40 1,20

450(Р1–)-2 3,00 – 1,10 1,60

Thus the data convincingly confi rm the alteration of such phenotypic feature as sensitivity to
phages of cured E. “horticola” 60-1N and 450 clones.

The functioning of the immunity module and module of morphological and structural
organization. The defense of the host cell from homoimmune phage superinfection is accomplished
by activity of the phage repressor protein C1 [11]. The ability of P1 prophage to express the repressor
in lysogenic Eho cells was estimated by development of resistance to P1 reinfection. When phage
suspension was applied to the lawn of lysogenic E. “horticola”(P1) the typical spots of lysis from